
Page 1 of 4  
HTTPS://WATERLOOWI.SHAREPOINT.COM/SITES/FILESHARES/DATA/common/community development authority/2020/blight policy/rfp/2021-01-19codecomplyrfpver4.doc 
2/11/2021 8:40 AM 

 
 
BIDDER’S COMPANY NAME:    ____________________________________________________________ 
 

 

 
CITY OF WATERLOO 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL 
 

CODE COMPLIANCE OFFICER SERVICES 
 

Issued February 11, 2021 
 
 
 
 

Submittal Deadline:  
March 15, 2021, 3:00 p.m. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Prepared By: 
 
Mo Hansen 
Clerk/Treasurer 
City of Waterloo  
136 North Monroe Street 
Waterloo, WI  53594 
 
v- 920-478-3025 
f- 920-478-2021 
email – cityhall@waterloowi.us 
web – www.waterloowi.us 

 

mailto:cityhall@waterloowi.us
http://www.waterloowi.us/


Page 2 of 4  
HTTPS://WATERLOOWI.SHAREPOINT.COM/SITES/FILESHARES/DATA/common/community development authority/2020/blight policy/rfp/2021-01-19codecomplyrfpver4.doc 
2/11/2021 8:40 AM 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS 
CODE COMPLIANCE OFFICER SERVICES 

February 11, 2021 
 

The City of Waterloo (“City”) is seeking proposals from individuals with municipal code enforcement and code 
compliance work history and/or a building inspection firms with qualified individuals as employees -- to provide contract 
Code Compliance Officer Services. The desired contract term is three years. The individual or firm submitting a reply to 
this request should have at least two (2) years of experience in this area of work, or comparable. 
 
One digital copy must be received no later than March 15, 2021, 3:00 p.m. Proposals delivered or received after the 
submittal deadline shall be considered late and rejected. There are no exceptions to this requirement. The Proposal 
must be submitted via email with “Code Compliance Services” in the subject and addressed to: cityhall@waterloowi.us. 
Inquiries regarding this RFP should be directed to the Clerk/Treasurer at 920-478-3025, mhansen@waterloowi.us. 
 
 

BACKGROUND 
 

The City of Waterloo located in Jefferson County has a population of 3,341.  The City operates under a Mayor-Council 
form of government.  It currently contracts with SafeBUILT for building inspection services including plan review and the 
issuance of permits for new construction. 
 
This request for proposal is specific to code compliance services. 
 
 

SCOPE OF SERVICES 
 

The City is requesting proposals from firms or individuals, hereinafter referred to as “Contractor”, for code compliance 
services.  The anticipated start of services under the proposed contract would begin April 15, 2021. 
 
The Contractor shall be required to perform the following job functions in a manner consistent with Wisconsin Uniform 
Dwelling Code and other state and municipal codes relating to the elimination of blight.  Anticipated hours per month 
are estimated at five to ten. 

1. Coordinate all issues related property maintenance. 
2. Ensure code compliance by: 

a. Conducting community inspections to identify code violations. 
b. Efficiently responding to citizen complaints pertaining to code violations in a timely manner 

understanding that hours per month are very modest. 
c. Issuing noncompliance orders. 
d. Making recommendations on variances and appeals relating to noncompliance orders. 
e. Compile data for monthly reports as required by the Waterloo Community Development Authority. 
f. Appear as a witness during legal proceedings. 

3. Coordinate with the Police Department relating to citations and enforcement communications. 
4. Prepare and keep current public information on the municipal website and elsewhere as it pertains to code 

violations and code compliance. 
5. Categories of code non-compliance will include, but are not limited to: 

a. Blight as defined by state and municipal code. 
b. Inoperable and junked vehicles. 
c. Outdoor storage of recreational vehicles, equipment and outdoor storage generally. 
d. Junk, trash and debris. 
e. Noxious weeds. 
f. Downspout and sump pump discharges. 

mailto:cityhall@waterloowi.us


Page 3 of 4  
HTTPS://WATERLOOWI.SHAREPOINT.COM/SITES/FILESHARES/DATA/common/community development authority/2020/blight policy/rfp/2021-01-19codecomplyrfpver4.doc 
2/11/2021 8:40 AM 

 
 

REQUIREMENTS 
 

All records shall remain on-site at the Waterloo Municipal Building. All the municipal records and all other such 
inspections information and records as developed by the individual/firm for the City shall be records of the City and shall 
be owned and possessed by the City. 
 
The City will provide suitable office space in City Hall and will provide internet access, and file cabinets. In addition, the 
contractor will have use of a copier, scanner and fax machine. The office space and equipment shall only be used for City 
code compliance work. 
 
The individual/firm selected will not be permitted to assign, subcontract or transfer the work of providing code 
compliance services without the prior written approval of the City. 
 
To the fullest extent permitted by law, the individual/firm, its agents, servants, officers or employees shall indemnify and 
hold harmless the City, including, but not limited to, its respective elected and appointed officials, officers, employees 
and agents, from all claims brought by any person or entity whatsoever, arising from any act, error, or omission of the 
contractor during the contractor 's performance of the agreement. 
 
The contractor shall maintain insurance coverage to protect against claims, demands, actions, and causes of action, 
arising from any act or omission of the contractor, his agents and employees in the execution of work. Certificates of 
insurance by a company authorized to transact business in the State of Wisconsin shall be supplied to the municipality. 
Limits of liability shall not be less than: 

Workers Compensation    With-in Statutory Requirements 
Bodily injury per person    $1,000,000 
Property Damage each occurrence  $1,000,000 
Comprehensive Auto Liability 
Including Non-Ownership Coverage 
Per occurrence     $1,000,000 
Professional Liability (errors & omissions) $1,000,000 

 
The City shall not be liable for any costs incurred by the bidder in responding to this Request for Proposal, or for any 
costs associated with discussions required for clarification of items related to this proposal. 
 
The City reserves the right to reject all submittals, waive any irregularities, reissue all or part of this Request for 
Proposal, and not award any contract, all at its discretion and without penalty. 
 
 

SELECTION CRITERIA 
 

In addition to an acceptable compensation rate, the successful contractor will be the one that most successfully 
demonstrates the following: 
 

1. Working knowledge of, and experience with code compliance. 
2. Knowledge and understanding of all applicable codes. 
3. Successful experience in providing code compliance services to a municipality of similar size. 
4. An ability to ensure regular inspection coverage. 
5. Demonstration of a high level of accuracy in code compliance matters. 
6. Evidence of positive client interaction/service from previous or existing municipal clients. 
7. Familiarity with Waterloo. 



Page 4 of 4  
HTTPS://WATERLOOWI.SHAREPOINT.COM/SITES/FILESHARES/DATA/common/community development authority/2020/blight policy/rfp/2021-01-19codecomplyrfpver4.doc 
2/11/2021 8:40 AM 

 
 

FORM OF PROPOSAL 
 
One digital copy must be received no later than March 15, 2021, 3:00 p.m. Proposals delivered or received after the 
submittal deadline shall be considered late and rejected. There are no exceptions to this requirement. The Proposal 
must be submitted via email with “Code Compliance Services” in the subject and addressed to: Mo Hansen, Clerk-
Treasurer: cityhall@waterloowi.us 
 
All proposals shall be made as follows: 

1. Cover Letter 
2. Detailed response to all SELECTION CRITERIA, above. 
3. Detailed Financial Proposal to include: 

a. Compensation rate to provide the services described in the above and in accordance with the laws of 
the State of Wisconsin. 

4. Names and qualifications of key employees including the name and qualifications of the person in the 
contractor’s employ who will be primarily responsible for code compliance activities for the City. 

5. The proposals shall identify references from municipal clients for which the firm/individual to be assigned as the 
City’s point of contact for the work to be performed has provided inspection services within the past three (3) 
years. References must include the name, title, address and business phone number of the contact person. 

6. Identify the date when the bidder will be available to begin providing inspection services to the City. 
7. All individuals/firms submitting proposals are advised to carefully inspect the City, the entire records and 

facilities of the City and examine the above referenced specifications for the proposed work and judge for 
themselves the circumstances affecting the cost of the work or the time requirements for its completion. Failure 
to do so will not relieve the successful bidder of the obligation to furnish and perform the work, to carry out the 
provisions of the contract, and to complete the contemplated work for consideration set forth in this proposal. 

8. Any additional information which you/your firm feels necessary. 
 
During the evaluation process, the City reserves the right to request additional information or clarifications from 
proposers, or to allow corrections of errors or omissions. At the discretion of the City, contractors submitting proposals 
may be requested to make oral presentations as part of the evaluation process. 
  
The City reserves the right to retain all proposals submitted and to use any ideas in a proposal regardless of whether 
that proposal is selected. Submission of a proposal indicates acceptance by the contractor of the conditions contained in 
this request for proposals, unless clearly and specifically noted in the proposal submitted and confirmed in the contract 
between the City and the contractor selected. 
 
It is anticipated the selection of an inspection contractor will be completed by April 1, 2021. 

mailto:cityhall@waterloowi.us

